UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
Clarksburg DIVISION

In re: Robert Guy Sigley, JR.
Tamara June Sigley

§ Case No. 18-00482
§
§
§

Debtor(s)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 05/18/2018. The
undersigned trustee was appointed on 05/18/2018.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor as
exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554,
An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all property of the estate is attached
as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of $ 287,500.00

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an

interim distribution 0.00
Administrative expenses 0.00
Bank service fees 0.00
Other payments to creditors 0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties 0.00
Exemptions paid to the debtor 0.00
Other payments to the debtor 0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of’ $ 287.500.00

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

"The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to
disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional
compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement
of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account.

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 10/18/2018 and the deadline for filing
governmental claims was 10/18/2018. All claims of each class which will receive a distribution have been
examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis,
explaining why payment on any claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is $10,084.08. To
the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of $10,084.08, for a
total compensation of $10,084.082. In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for reasonable and
necessary expenses in the amount of $0.00 and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $129.50 for total
expenses of $129.502,

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, | hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing report is true
and correct.

Date: 06/23/2025

Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

2If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the
amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



Case No.:
Case Name:

Form 1

Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

18-00482

Robert Guy Sigley, JR.
Tamara June Sigley

Trustee Name:
Date Filed (f) or Converted (c):

(680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
05/18/2018 (f)

Exhibit A
Page: 1

§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 07/11/2018
For Period Ending: 06/23/2025 Claims Bar Date: 10/18/2018
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)

1 15 Lower Valley Drive, Reedsville, WV 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

26547-0000

1 acre lot. double wide, grey w/ maroon shutters; 3

bedrooms, 2 baths, living, dining, kitchen, laundry, no

garage, back & front porches.
2 2006 Subaru Outback, 130,000 miles, 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
3 1984 4 Wheeler, 19894, 4 wheeler with a 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA

snow low
4 Bed and mattresses 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
5 2 dressers and night stand 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
6 Boom Box 15.00 0.00 0.00 FA
7 Couch 40.00 0.00 0.00 FA
8 Recliner 40.00 0.00 0.00 FA
9 VOID 0.00 0.00 0.00 FA
10 VOID 0.00 0.00 0.00 FA
11 Coffee Table 15.00 0.00 0.00 FA
12 Lamp Stand (little) 20.00 0.00 0.00 FA
13 Table and Chairs 75.00 0.00 0.00 FA
14 Washer 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
15 Dryer 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
16 Pots, pans, dishes 20.00 0.00 0.00 FA
17 Coffee Pot 10.00 0.00 0.00 FA
18 Microwave 25.00 0.00 0.00 FA
19 Desk Top Computer 75.00 0.00 0.00 FA
20 TV 42' 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
21 Galaxy Tablet 50.00 0.00 0.00 FA
22 Husqvarna Lawn Mower 75.00 0.00 0.00 FA
23 Bolen Push Mower 50.00 0.00 0.00 FA
24 HuqvarnaWeed Eater 50.00 0.00 0.00 FA
25 16 Gauge Single Shot Gun 243 Deer 350.00 0.00 0.00 FA

Rifle

High Point 45 caliber pistol

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)




Form 1

.. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 2
Asset Cases
Case No.: 18-00482 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name:  Robert Guy Sigley, JR. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 05/18/2018 (f)
Tamara June Sigley X
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 07/11/2018
For Period Ending: 06/23/2025 Claims Bar Date: 10/18/2018
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
26 Basic Clothing 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
27 Mother's Wedding Rings, wedding rings, 178.00 0.00 0.00 FA
ring Mother-in-law gave her; cross necklace; birthstone
ear rings; hoop ear rings; necklace.
28 2 dogs both Beagle Mix 10.00 0.00 0.00 FA
29 Cash 59.12 0.00 0.00 FA
30 Checking: Checking WesBanco 200.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Masontown WV
31 Ret. or Pension Acct.: 401K 1,057.61 0.00 0.00 FA
32 Ret. or Pension Acct.: The Pines Country 634.67 0.00 0.00 FA
Club, |
33 2017 Tax Refund: Federal 1,681.00 0.00 0.00 FA
34 Debtor was biten by a dog and is still Unknown 25,000.00 287,500.00 FA
having tr
34 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $71,930.40 $25,000.00 $287,500.00 $0.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)




Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Exhibit A
Page: 3

Case No.: 18-00482 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name:  Robert Guy Sigley, JR. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 05/18/2018 (f)
Tamara June Sigley X
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 07/11/2018
For Period Ending: 06/23/2025 Claims Bar Date: 10/18/2018

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

6-23-25: revised trustee timesheet, draft expense report; draft TFR.

6-20-25: rec'd settlement check / drafted claims distribution

6-9-25: emailed M. Rhodes for update when receive funds.

5-12-25: emailed Macel Rhodes amended order on compromise, when will estate receive funds.

5-7-25: filed amended motion compromise

5-6-25: revised amended motion to compromise

4-25-25:; updated UST on case.

3-24-25: filed app pay sp counsel fees.

3-22-25: revised application.

3-21-25: drafted appl pay sp counsel fees & costs.

3-12-25: V. Hopkins called back, she will contact other atty and have them send funds to THF/ she
will send her fees & expenses.

3-11-25: called V. Hopkins, left message.

1-13-25: called V. Hopkins, left message / she returned call, she will send her costs & fees; does not
have info on the medical lien yet; will have them send the funds to Trustee & Trustee will pay all
fees & liens when they come in. / she will look at debtors exemption and may amend.

12-16-24: filed motion approve settlement

12-11-24: revised motion compromise, sent to Hopkins for review / revised objection claim, filed &
served.

12-10-24: drafted objection claim 10, late filed / revised motion compromise.

11-26-24: complete draft motion compromise

11-21-24: draft motion to comp settlement

7-30-24: letter to class action atty for update on case.

6-25-24: provided UST an update on case.

5-20-24: received copy of scheduling order from atty, reviewed.

4-24-24: called attorney's office for update on case & time of hearing on May 9th, left message

2-1-24: Virginia Hopkins sent update on case. There was a hearing on January 16. Mrs medical condition not

improved, pretrial in civil case set
for May 9th / Mr. has cancer, quite ill.

1-10-23: emailed Atty Hopkins for an update on case.

4-24-23: atty sent documents relating to progress of lawsuit, case still ongoing; debtor still receiving

significant medical treatment & info

regarding her syndrome.

12-22-22: emailed attorney for update on case.

9-27-22: called Hopkins, female debtor treatment about over, some discovery done, depo's on hold until

treatment over, no scheduling order by Judge // will send copies of complaint, discovery.

9-23 & 26-22: called left messages for update on case.

8-30-22: called attorney's office for update, left message.

7-19-22: called attorney's office for update, attorney out w/COVID.

6-8-22: called Virginia Hopkins office, left message.

3-10-22: to Kingwood review file.

2-7-22: emailed attorney for an update.

1-28-22: called attorney for update. Debtor (Mrs) has had her 2nd surgery today, waiting to hear. Attorney

will get update out in next couple
days.

9-8-21: emailed attorney for update on case.

6-30-21: emailed update letter to attorney on progress of lawsuit.

2-3-21: rec'd update, Mrs. Sigley receiving treatment for her injuries, diagnosed w/Complex Regional Pain

Syndrome w/PTSD symptoms. A
variety of treatments are being applied with little success in resolving pain. Needs assistance to walk &

missing work.

2-2-21: emailed attorney for update on lawsuit.

5-11-2020: attn to corresp from atty re: lawsuit has been filed.

3-26-2020: called Virginia Hopkins left message for update. / mailed update letter.

9-2-19: TC - VH case is complicated still proceeding.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Exhibit A
Page: 4

Case No.: 18-00482 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name:  Robert Guy Sigley, JR. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 05/18/2018 (f)
Tamara June Sigley X
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 07/11/2018
For Period Ending: 06/23/2025 Claims Bar Date: 10/18/2018

7-1-19: TC V. Hopkins. Debtor still being treated by specialists, looks like permanent damage, waiting on
doctors to finish treating and give
detailed analysis.
6-3-19: update letter to attorney on case / review claims docket.
4-5-19: TC - VH re: case.
12-4-18: TC - Virginia H. re: case.
8-13-18: TC - VH debtor suffered serious injury due to neighbor's dog.
Employ Virginia Hopkins to pursue lawsuit.

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 09/30/2019 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 06/30/2025

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



Form 2 Exhibit B
. . Page: 1
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 18-00482 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Robert Guy Sigley, JR. Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Tamara June Sigley Account #: *xxxx6794 Checking
Taxpayer ID #: Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
For Period Ending:  06/23/2025 Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
06/20/25 {34} Erie Insurance settlement proceeds 1129-000 287,500.00 287,500.00
COLUMN TOTALS 287,500.00 0.00 $287,500.00
Less: Bank Transfers/CDs 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 287,500.00 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $287,500.00 $0.00

{ } Asset Reference(s)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)

! - transaction has not been cleared




Form 2 Exhibit B
Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 18-00482 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: Robert Guy Slg!ey, JR. Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Tamara June Sigley
Account #: ***ERx6794 Checking
Taxpayer ID #:
. . Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
For Period Ending: 06/23/2025
Separate Bond (if applicable): N/A
4 N
Net Receipts: $287,500.00
Plus Gross Adjustments: $0.00
Less Payments to Debtor: $0.00
Less Other Noncompensable Items: $0.00
Net Estate: $287,500.00
. J
NET ACCOUNT
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS __ DISBURSEMENTS BALANCES
***x*6794 Checking $287,500.00 $0.00 $287,500.00
$287,500.00 $0.00 $287,500.00

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)




002 ‘<uoiiesuadwo) aajsni] 00-0012>

9Z¥9Z AM ‘wsles

80'¥80°0L $ §2/02/90 /81 x09 'O'd
80'¥80°0L$ 00°0$ 80'¥80°0L $ 1 "yD uiwpy 8g)snu] ‘Apeyn|4 "H sewoy | 33441
002Z ‘<sosuadx3g a9)sni] 00-002Z>
9Z¥92 AM ‘weles
05621 $ vzI6LIZ) /81 x09 ‘O'd
05'62L$ 00°0$ 0562l $ / "yD uwpy @gjsni] ‘Apeyn|4 "H sewoy dX3 ¥l
059 ‘<(9)(e)9z. § 10198Q 0) pled spund snjding 00-00Z8>
Y592 AM ‘8llIAspaay
. anuq A9|jep 1emo G|
LE'8180GL $ §2/£2/90 aunp
LE'8L8'0GL$ 00°0$ 000$% painossun elewe] ‘As|big pue yr ‘Ano usqoy ‘Ae|big sSN1dYns
002Z ‘<S994 99jsnu] Io} |asuno) |e1oads 09-012E>
1£592 AM ‘poomBury
00°0S0'v6 $ §2/02/90 198415 Ule|\ 1se Lol
00°050'v6$ 00°0$ 00°0S0'v6 $ 1 "yD uiwpy supjdoH uosyoer elulbllA  $884 sunNo) dS
002 ‘<Ssasuadxg aajsnu] 1o} [9suno) |e1oads | 9-022E>
1€59Z AM ‘poomBury
90'€9L'ZL $ §2/02/90 1oaS ulely 1se3 L0
90'¢9L2L$ 00'0$ 90'€9L'CL $ , 'Ud uiwpy supjdoH uosyoer eluibsA  dx3 suno)d d4s
aosuejeg ajeq o) pamo| |y [euinorjows|\ /#1990y pai4 Auoud # wie|o
wie|o pred /P3]14 Junowy ajeq /adAL wielo ‘<A10693e)> [aWEN JuBWIR|D

00:Z) 81/8L/01 :8)eq Jeg swie|d
Ka|B1g aunr erewe] ANV "dr ‘As|Bis Ang J1aqoy Z8100-81 :@seDd

Ja)sibay swie|n

1qIyx
| :ebed o Hauxg NV €0:01 G202/€¢/90 :ps8iuld



gINTO 10 S}ISA UpaID aled (0NN

019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [essuen 00-001 />

LYSET VA “MIOHON
LE€0L ¥ XOg 3dMYO Is0d

00°1S2°'L $ 81/20/01 "077 ‘Juswabeuey s9|qeAl909Y Y d 0/0

00'1G2°1$ 00°0% 00°LG2'L $ painoasun yueg AuoiyouAg e
0¥9 ‘<(Auoud
Buipnjour) swie|) paindasun uo jsalaju| ased snjdins 00-066.>
1225-102S¥ HO ‘neuunulp
ye'6ec $ G2/€2/90 122G x0d "O'd

ye6€C$ 00°0% Y€'6€C$ paindasun uoljeloossy |euolieN yueg ‘s'n 14
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindasun [elsusD 00-004L>
122S-102S¥ HO ‘euunulp
GELYY'L $ 81/€1/60 122G xod 'O'd

GELYY'LS 00°0$ SELYY'L $ painossun UOREIOOSSY [eUOliEN Yued "'S'N 4
0v9 ‘<(Ayoud
Buipnjoul) swie|) paindasun uo }saisyul ase) sniding 00-066.>
26189 3N ‘ByewQ
06212 $ G2/€2/90 G0Lg 9pod doyg ‘Jeans abpoq 0z9l

06'L12$ 00°0% 06'L1C$ paJnoasun ByewQ JO Yueg |euoljeN ]sli4 13
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paIndasun [essauaD 00-004 2>
16189 3N ‘eyewQ
zezele’lL s 81/.0/80 G0ol¢ apoo doyg ‘Jeang abpod 029l

rAAAT LS 00°0$ zceeleL s painoasun ByBWO JO Jueg |euoneN Isii4 L

douejeg 9jeq 03 pamo|ly [euwINOr/OWSN /#100V palld Kyioug # wie|o

wre|o pred /p@]i4 Junowy ajeq /adA ) wie|n ‘<K1062)e9> /oweN juewie|d

00:cl 81/81/0L

Z :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

Ka|B1g aunr erewe] ANV "dr ‘As|Bis Ang J1aqoy Z8100-81 :@seDd

hwu—w_mmm_ swie|d

O Hqiyx3

ANV €0:01 G20¢2/€2/90

‘paiuLd



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [esouen 00-00L />

20962 OS “sllinusain

dOr ‘ON3IN 80061 xXog 9240 1s0d
029951 $ 81/60/01 seoinieg [ende) usbinssey
02°995°1$ 00°0% 029961 $ paindasun "0717 ‘0OAd ]
019 ‘<(Ayioud
Buipnjoul) swie) paindasun uo isalaju| ase) sniding 00-066.>
20962 OS “‘aljiAusalo
80061 Xog 92140 1s0d
€8'esr ¢ S2/$2/90 sooInBS [elde) uabinsay
£8'¢81$ 00°0$ £€8'esr ¢ paindssun 0711 ‘A0Ad Iy
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindssun [e1oUdD 00-001 2>
. 2096¢ OS “‘ajiausalg
SemoT :ONaIN 80061 x0g 220 1S0d
LLELBT $ 81/60/01 seolnies [eyde) Jusbinsey
12€16°C$ 00°0% LL€EL6T$ paindssun 0711 °‘A0Ad 14
09 ‘<(Ayioud
Buipnjoul) swie) palndasun uo isalaiu| ase) sniding 00-066.>
L¥SET YA “MIOHON
L€0LY X0g 920 }SO0d
€202 $ G2/€2/90 071 ‘Juswabeuely s8|qeAIR08Y VY d 0/9
€1°202$ 00°0$ €202 $ painoasun yueg Auoiyouhs Ie
aouejeg 8jeq 0} pamoj|y [euinof/owsy /#199Y paji4 Kyoug # wie|o
wre|o pred /p@]i4 Junowy ajeq /adA ) wie|n ‘<K1062)e9> /oweN juewie|d

00:cl 81/81/0L

¢ :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

Ka|B1g aunr erewe] ANV "dr ‘As|Bis Ang J1aqoy Z8100-81 :@seDd

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

ANV €0:01 G20¢2/€2/90

‘paiuLd



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [esouen 00-00L />

20962 OS “sllinusain

Semo7 -ONaN 8006 X0g 8240 1s0d
Py 0cL'L $ 81/0L/01 seoinieg [eynde) usbinssey
vr0eL1L$ 00°0% vroeLl $ paindasun 0711 ‘A0Ad L
019 ‘<(Ayioud
Buipnjoul) swie) paindasun uo isalaju| ase) sniding 00-066.>
20962 OS “‘aljiAusalo
80061 Xog 8210 1s0d
6c¢cle$ S2/$2/90 sooInBg [elde) uabinsay
6ccLes 00°0$ 6c¢clec$ paindssun "017 ‘OAd 19
019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [esduss 00-00} />
. 2096¢ OS “‘ajiausalg
qn|o s,wes QN3N 80061 x0g 8210 1S0d
8V’ ¥8C'lL $ 8L/0L/0L saolnes [ejide) jusbinsey
8 ¥82°1$ 00°0% 8 ¥8Z‘l $ paindssun "07171 ‘0OAd 9
09 ‘<(Ayioud
Buipnioul) swie|) paindasun uo jsasiu| 8se) sniding 00-066/>
20962 OS “‘ajinusal9
80061 Xog 82O 1s0d
10°09Z $ §2/£2/90 s90IMIBS [e)de) usbinsey
10°092$ 00°0$ 20092 $ painossun "0711 ‘A0Ad IS
douejeg 9jeq 03 pamo|ly [euwINOr/OWSN /#100V palld Kyioug # wie|o
wre|o pred /p@]i4 Junowy ajeq /adA ) wie|n ‘<K1062)e9> /oweN juewie|d

00:cl 81/81/0L

1 :obed

:9)e(Q Jeg swie|)

Ka|B1g aunr erewe] ANV "dr ‘As|Bis Ang J1aqoy Z8100-81 :@seDd

Ja)sibay swie|n

O Hqiyx3

NV €0:01 G202/€¢/90 :ps8iuld



019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - painossun [esouen 00-00L />
8/6€-¥Z186 VM ‘‘eess

yueq [eyded Ajuswo) :ONIN 8/6€ X0g 9210 1S0d
956821 ¢ 81/81/01 Sd ‘Aejiy g uBlsulBpA 0/0
96'68.°1$ 00°0% 966821 $ painossun sueg AjuoiyouAs 6

0%9 ‘<(Ayioud

Buipnjoul) swie) paindasun uo isalaju| ase) sniding 00-066.>

20962 OS “‘allInusal9

80061 Xog 8210 1sod

LLL9S §e/ec/90 saoIMBS [ejde) uabinsay

11°119% 00°0$ 11°119% paindssun 011 'A0Ad 18

019 ‘<(2)(e)9z. § - paindssun [esausD 00-001 L>
20962 OS “8llinusalo

HeNIBM :OW3N 80061 X0g 8O 150d
99'180'7 $ 8L/0L/0L seolnies [eyde) Jusbinsey
99'180'%$ 00°0$ 99°'180'7 $ paunoasun 071°'00Ad 8

09 ‘<(Ayioud

Buipnjoul) swie) palndasun uo isalaiu| ase) sniding 00-066.>
2096¢ OS “‘ajinusal9

80061 Xog 820 1s0d

v€/8¢2 w GZ/€2/90 S8JIAISS _NH_QNO ucwm‘_jwmm
VOWRTAS 00°0$ ve'/82 $ painoasun 071 ‘AOAd 12
aouejeg ajeq o} pamojy [BUINOL/OWSN /#)99Y paiid Aoug # wie|
wre| pred /P3]id 3Junowy ajeq jadA) wiel ‘<K10B3)eD> [oWEN JuEwIe|)

00:Z) 81/8L/01 :8)eq Jeg swie|d
Ka|B1g aunr erewe] ANV "dr ‘As|Bis Ang J1aqoy Z8100-81 :@seDd

Ja)sibay swie|n

1qIyx
G :ebed o Hauxg NV €0:01 G202/€¢/90 :ps8iuld



00°005°282$ 00°0$ ‘lejo] ased

yueg JaAry sS04 QNI

"wieo pa|y sye| - uonoslqo

(Ao1ysy ‘pselbioln) D77 ‘sjuswisanu| SUON|OSaY BINj0SqY
Aq paji4 01 JoquINN Wiel swield Jo [emelpyipauswebundx3 | yzoz/6L/2) | 8s# 00a

029 ‘<(€)(e)9z. § - paIndssun [essus9 Apiel 00-002.>

L£¥SS NI “‘uojbuiwoolg

0GE 9)INS ‘AL JajUs) UBULION 0008

0009 81/60/LL uoljesodio) suonnjosay 8injosqy 0/0
00°0$ 00°0$ 000$ painoasun O ‘SJUBWISBAU| SUOKN|OSY BN|0SqY oL
09 ‘<(Ayioud
Buipnjoul) swie) palndasun uo isalaiu| ase) sniding 00-066.>
8/6€-¥Z186 VM ‘‘Oess
8/6€ X0g 920 1s0d
91262 $ GZ/£2/90 Sd ‘Ae|iy g uleIsulBp 0/0
91'/62$ 00°0$ 91262 $ painoasun yueg Ajuolyouig 16
aouejeg ajeq o3 pamojy [euInor/owa /#00V pajid Kyoud # wie|o
wrejo pred /pa]i4 Junowy ajeq jodA 1 wre|n ‘<K1063)e9> joweN juewre|d

00:¢l 8L/8L/0L :°)eq Jeg swie|n

Ka|B1g aunr erewe] ANV "dr ‘As|Bis Ang J1aqoy Z8100-81 :@seDd

Ja)sibay swie|n

9 :abed

O Hqiyx3

NV €0:01 G202/€¢/90 :ps8iuld



TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Exhibit D
Case No.: 18-00482
Case Name: Robert Guy Sigley, JR. AND
Tamara June Sigley
Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty
Balance on hand: $ 287,500.00
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
Claim Claimant Claim Allowed Interim Proposed
No. Asserted Amount Payments Payment
of Claim to Date
None
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 287,500.00
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested Payments Payment
to Date
Trustee, Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee 10,084.08 0.00 10,084.08
Trustee, Expenses - Thomas H. Fluharty, Trustee 129.50 0.00 129.50
Special Counsel for Trustee Fees - Virginia Jackson Hopkins 94,050.00 0.00 94,050.00
Special Counsel for Trustee Expenses - Virginia Jackson Hopkins 12,163.06 0.00 12,163.06
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $ 116,426.64
Remaining balance: $ 171,073.36
Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed
Requested Payments Payment
None
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 171,073.36

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)




In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 171,073.36

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $17,370.62 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 100.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
1 First National Bank of Omaha 1,312.22 0.00 1,312.22
2 U.S. Bank National Association 1,441.35 0.00 1,441.35
3 Synchrony Bank 1,251.00 0.00 1,251.00
4 PYOD, LLC 2,913.71 0.00 2,913.71
5 PYOD, LLC. 1,566.20 0.00 1,566.20
6 PYOD, LLC. 1,284.48 0.00 1,284.48
7 PYOD, LLC 1,730.44 0.00 1,730.44
8 PYOD, LLC 4,081.66 0.00 4,081.66
9 Synchronly Bank 1,789.56 0.00 1,789.56
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 17,370.62
Remaining balance: $ 153,702.74

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be
paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed

No. of Claim to Date Payment

10 Absolute Resolutions 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investments, LLC

Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 153,702.74




Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for

subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payments Proposed
No. of Claim to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: 0.00
Remaining balance: 153,702.74

To the extent funds remain after payment in full of all allowed claims, interest will be paid at the
legal rate of 2.27% pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5). Funds available for interest are $2,884.43. The

amounts proposed for payment to each claimant, listed above, shall be increased to include the

applicable interest.

The amount of surplus returned to the debtor after payment of all claims and interest is

$150,818.31.

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)



Printed: 06/23/2025 1.12 PM

Debtor: Robert Guy Sigley, JR.

Tamara June Sigley

Trustee's Compensation

Case: 18-00482

Computation of Compensation

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are: 136,681.69
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 326, compensation is computed as follows:
25% of First $5,000 5,000.00 1,250.00
10% of Next $45,000 45,000.00 4,500.00
5% of Next $950,000 86,681.69 4,334.08
3% of Balance 0.00 = 0.00
Calculated Total Compensation: $10,084.08
Adjustment: 0.00
Total Compensation: $10,084.08
Less Previously Paid: 0.00
Total Compensation Requested: $10,084.08
Trustee Expenses
TRAVEL 100.0 TRAV at $0.63 $62.50
TRAVEL 100.0 TRAV at $0.67 $67.00
Subtotal Expenses: $129.50
Plus Adjustment: 0.00
Total Expenses: $129.50
Less Previously Paid: 0.00
Total Expenses Requested: $129.50

The undersigned Trustee certifies under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best
of his/her knowledge and requests the United States Trustee to approve this report and accounts and requests
the Court to provide for notice and opportunity for a hearing under 11 U.S.C. 330(a), 502(b), and 503(b) and to
thereafter award final compensation or reimbursement of expenses and to make final allowance for the
purposes of distribution to claims, administrative expenses, and other payments stated in this report and
account.

WHEREFORE, the Trustee requests that this application be approved by this Court and that the Trustee be granted
an allowance of $10084.08 as compensation and $129.50 for reimbursement of expenses. The Trustee further states
that no payments have been made or promised to him/her for services rendered or to be rendered in any capacity in this
case. No agreement or understanding exists between applicant and any other person for sharing compensation
received or to be received.

Dated: 06/23/2025 Signed:

Thomas H. Fluharty, TRUSTEE
408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301




00°0$ 00°S [oAes ) :AioBaje) Joj |ejoigng
Jay)Q ‘e@9)snu |
00°0% 00°0$ 0G°¢ 3|1} JOAO 00| pooMBuIY Wol4 @ 0} 2Z/0L/€0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00°0% 00°0$ 0S¢ 3|1} MdIAB] ‘pooMBuUIy woly @ 0} $2Z/6L/ZL ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy [9ABl L
|ejol a)ey Jlun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq sweN AiobBajes
nessig " pineq :abpnpe jossy :adA] asen
THVIAVL ANV AFTOIS ANDO 14390Y :dweN ase) ¢8100-81 1dqunN ase)
GZ2/02/90 - 81/.0/80 :polied
(0£z089) A1eyni4 "H sewoy] :a9ysniy
| :obed Hoday jeaysawl] ad)sni] Nd L¥:Z) G2/€2/90 :pejuld



00'0$ G6'L suonaalqQ pue uopessiulwpy swie|d :Aiobaje) 1oy jejoygng
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00'0$ 00°0$ GzZ0 19%00p swiejo malrdl  61/£0/90 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
asiwoidwod uonow JaylQ ‘e@sysnu|
00°0$ 00°0$ 0zl pasiAal / pa|y 8)e| ‘0] Wiejd 0} uoioslqo payelp z/0L/Z) ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy suonoslqo pue
JaylQ ‘@sisni| uonessiulwupy
00°0$ 00°0$ 0S50 panJas g pajly ‘uonoslqo pasinal  z/LL/ZL ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy swieln
|elol ajey jun/sinoH uonduoasaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
G2/02/90 - 81/L0/80 :poliad
(0£z089) A1eyni4 "H sewoy] :a9ysniy
z :obeg Hoday jeaysawi] a9)sni] Nd L¥:ZL S2/€2/90 :pauld



cc.cw 19°L 9Jualdjuo) o:Or_Qo_w._. "bomoumo 40} |ejoyansg
J8y)Q ‘@91sni|
00°0% 00'0% 800 "8se0 9)iq Bop s,101gep 81 sudoH eluIBIA/M  8L/F0/ZL ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@91snu|
00°0$ 00°0% 800 9Sed 18 SUMdOH ‘A /M 61/61/70 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
‘sisAjeue
pajielap aAIb 0] Juswieal) 9)9|dwod SI0}00p Uo
Buniem ‘ebewep jusuewlad aney Aew ‘sisieioads JBY)O ‘@9ysnl
000$ 00°0% G20 Aq psjeau) Buieq ||3s J0}gep ‘@seo :al sujdoH ‘A /M 61/6L/L0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
18y} ‘@9isni|
00°0% 00'0% 800 ‘Buipuad ||3s ‘psyeol|dwod 8sed "H'A/M  61/20/60 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@91snu|
00°0% 00°0% 020 uonebnl| wA a1 As|IM uyor  2z/82/60 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘e91sni|
00°0% 00'0% 020 9SeO JO snje)s 8l Yws wol  €z//0/€0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@9isnu|
00'0$ 00'0$ 0L0 ¢Ae ul Bulesy jo sw ‘Aye/m ebessswl Yo $2/¥2/¥0 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
‘'suondwexa s,J0}gap puswe Aew / 88)jsni ]
0] JUSS Spunj aABY [|IM ‘0jul Udl| |eJIpaWw aAey Jay)Q ‘@91snu|
00°0$ 00°0% 050 JOU S80p / S}S00 %@ S99} J8y puas ||IM ‘supdoH ‘A SZ/gL/L0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
'S99J 9y puss @ 93jsni] 0] Juss 1910 .wmaws._._.
00°0% 00'0% 800 spuny aAey g Aje Jayjo JoBjuod |Im ‘suydoH A GZ/ZL/€0 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@91snu| 9JuUaJdju0)
00°0% 00°0% 0L0 |y 0} upe / Aeg  GzZ/60/90 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy | auoydsja ]
|elol ajey jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen

¢ :abed

G2/02/90 - 81/,0/80 -polidad

(0£Z089) Ayeyni4 "H sewoy] :99)snay
poday Jeaysawi] aaysna|

INd Lv:¢l G2/€2/90 -psjulld



Jay)Q ‘esrsni|

00°0% 00°0% Gco "9sed uo ajepdn | SN papirold  $2/52/90 ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00°0% 00°0% 00 "9sed uo ajepdn Joj Aje o} Jese|  $2/0€/.0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
JaYlQ ‘e9jsni
00°0% 00°0$ 0L0 Jaquiada( ul 1as [9Aed} / 9|l O} URe  $¢/G2/01 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00°0% 00°0$ 00} Juswiaes asiwoldwod uonow payelp +z/LZ/LL ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
"MOIABI JaYlO ‘e9jsni
00°0% 00°0$ 050 Joj supdoH ‘A 0} Jusas ‘asjwoidwod uonow pasiAel  $z/LL/ZlL ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘e9ysni
00°0% 00°0$ 800 as|woidwod uonow pay  z/9L/gl ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy|
JBYIO ‘e9ysni
00°0% 00°0% G0'0 sl oy une  Gg/Le/eo ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
JaylQ ‘e9jsni
00°0% 00°0% G00 '9SBed Uo ] SN pajepdn  GzZ/5zZ/¥0 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00°0% 00°0% 00°¢ S|}}es 0] uoljow ssiAal [ ljedp  G¢/90/S0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy |
‘uonow JaYlO ‘e9jsni
00°0% 00°'0$ 00°L papuswe pa|lj ‘@siwoidwod 0} uoljow papuswe Gz//0/S0 ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00°0% 00°0% 050 9INd9Xd ‘Oses|al MaInal  GZ/92/S0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
JBYlO ‘e9)sni
00°0% 00°0$ 80°0 ases|al pajlew 1 paubls Gz//Z/S0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
‘Juodal |euly siedald 0} J8Yj0 ‘@d)sni| uonensiuiwpy
00°0% 00°'0$ 0C0 NG pasiApe / Jisodap - %08Yd Juswsas paAddal  Gz/02/90 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy| 9se)
|elol ajey Jun/sinoH uonduoasaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
GZ2/02/90 - 81/.0/80 :polied
(0£z089) Ayeyni4 ‘H sewoy] :a9)sni|
i :obed Hoday jeaysawi] a9)sni] Nd Lv:¢lL G2/€2/90 -pajuld



00°0$ L uonjessiulwpy ase :A1obajed 1oy |ejoqng
JaylQ ‘e@sysnu]
00'0$ 00°0$ 800 9seo Uo ajepdn Aype o} Jopa| 61/£0/90 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 020 "8se0 U0 a)epdn Joj Asuiope eyl Juss  0Z/92/€0 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sysni|
00'0$ 00°0$ GZ'0 "pa|y usaq sey Jinsme| ‘Ajje woly dseiiod 0y upe  0z/L1/S0 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@9isnu|
00'0$ 00'0$ 80°0 "8SBed U0 ajepdn "H'A pajlews  1z/20/20 ‘Aleyn|4 sewoy|
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00°0$ 00°0% G20 ajepdn pajsenbal  zz/91/80 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@9isni|
00'0$ 00'0$ GZ'0 Aye Aq juas soop malnal  £2/¥2/%0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
"J9oUBD Sey MOU J0)gap ajew
‘U6 Aey Joy 18s |ewyaud ‘panoidwi Jou uoIPUOD JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 0€0 s,Jojgep ‘Asenuer ul Buuesy ‘Aje wouy syepdn  $2/10/20 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy|
|ejoL ajey jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
G2/02/90 - 81/.0/80 :poliad
(0£z089) Ayeyni4 ‘H sewoy] :a9)sni|
G :obey Hoday jeaysawi] a9)sni] Nd L¥:ZL S2/€2/90 :pauld



00°0$ 080 3|14 0} uonuayy :Aiobsje) 1oy |ejoigng
Jay)Q ‘@9isni|
00°0%$ 00°0% G20 A AATIN0) ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00°0% 00°0% G20 22/20/90 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘e@sysnu|
00°0%$ 00°0% 020 "08(J Ul [el) 10} Jos ased ‘Japio Bulinpayos malnal  +Z/€2/S0 ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
Jay)Q ‘@91snu|
00°0$ 000$ 0L0 abueyo ou $¢/Z1/80 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy] 8|4 0} uonuUBNY
|elol ajey jun/sinoH uonduoasaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen
G2/02/90 - 81/.0/80 :poliad
(0€£z089) Aueyn|4 'H sewoy] :89)snay
9 :obeg yoday jeaysawi] adjsna| Nd L¥:Zl §2/€2/90 :pajuld



00°0% LL°€ suojes|ddy JuswAojdwz/ea4 :Aiobajes 104 |eJOIONS
JaylQ ‘e@sisni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 00’} supdoH “A [8sunoo ds Aojdws uonow payelp 81//0/80 ‘Ajeyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@9isni|
00'0$ 00'0$ Gzl pa|ly @ de juswAholdws pesinel gL/e1/80 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00'0$ 00'0$ 020 |Josunod ds Buinosdde Jspio oy une gL/ Lzl ‘Apeyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘e@sysnu|
00'0$ 00°0$ 0zl 'supjdoH "A Joj |dde sesj payelp Gz/1.Z/€0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
J8Yj0 ‘@d)sni| suoneolddy
00'0$ 00°0$ zLo so9) Aouiope Aed |dde pajly  GZ/¥2Z/€0 ‘Abeyn|4 sewoy] juswAhojdwz/ee4
|ejoL ajey jun/sinoH uonduosaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen

) :obed

G2/02/90 - 81/,0/80 -polidad

(0£Z089) Ayeyni4 "H sewoy] :99)snay
poday Jeaysawi] aaysna|

INd Lv:¢l G2/€2/90 -psjulld



00°0% 0S¢ YO Wooy pioaay :Kiobaje oy [ejoyqng
Jay)Q ‘e@9)snu
00°0$ 00°0$ 00'1 Jnsme| uo AJunoQ uojsaid Ul Zz/01L/€0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
JBYlO ‘@9ysnu YIOM
00°0$ 00°0$ 05’1 a|l} MaIAal poombBuIy Ul +Z/6L/Z) ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy W0y PIooay
|elol ajey Jun/sinoH uonduoasaqg ajeq swepN AiobBajen
GZ/02/90 - 81/,0/80 :poliad
(0£2089) A1eyn|4 "H sewoyy :aa)sniy
g :obeg yoday jeaysawi] adjsna| Nd L¥:Zl §2/€2/90 :pajuld



moQow

:|ejo] pueis w

LL€2
00°0$ LL'ET :9se9 10J [ej0 |
00°0% 09°0 Auayiey Ay3ag-90 :Aiobsje) Joj [ejoygng
JaylQ ‘@sisni|
00°0$ 000$ 020 ajepdn snjejs el sudoH A 81 12/GZ/01 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy
JaylQ ‘e@sysnu|
00°0$ 000$ 020 ajepdn aseo pjo  2z/61/+0 ‘Aueyn|4 sewoy |
Jay)Q ‘@91snu|
00°0$ 000$ 020 8sed R H'A 81 €Z/1L0/90 ‘Aueyni4 sewoy] Ausyiey Aneg-00
|elol ajey jun/sinoH uonduoasaqg ajeq aweN Kiobajen

6 :9bed

2/0Z/90 - 81/20/80 :pouad
(0£2089) Aueyn|4 "H sewoy] :a9)sni]
Hoday jeaysawi] a9)sni] Nd L¥:ZL S2/€2/90 :pauld



Printed: 06/23/2025 8.00 AM
Trustee Expense
Period: 03/10/2022 - 12/19/2024
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty

Page: 1

Case Number: 18-00482 Case Name: ROBERT GUY SIGLEY AND TAMARA
Case Type: Asset Judge: David L. Bissett
Petition Date: 05/18/2018 341a Meeting: 07/11/2018 10.00 AM

Category: TRAV

Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
12/19/2024  to & from Kingwood, review file 100.0 $ 0.670000 $67.00
03/10/2022  to & from Kingwood look over file 100.0 $ 0.625000 $62.50

Total for category TRAV 200.0 $129.50
Total for case 18-00482: $129.50

[ Grand Total:

$129.50J




